
Response to Referee #1 

We would like to thank reviewer #1 for taking the time to review this manuscript and for providing valuable, 

constructive feedback and corresponding suggestions that helped us to further improve the manuscript.  

In this authors’ comment, all the points raised by the reviewer are copied here one by one and shown in blue 

color, along with the corresponding reply from the authors in black.  

 

The paper "Estimation of NO2 emission strengths over Riyadh and Madrid from space from a combination 

of wind-assigned anomalies and machine learning technique" by Tu et al presents a new simple method to 

obtain the tropospheric NO2 emission strengths and their spatial patterns derived from the TROPOMI 

observations. It relies on wind-assigned anomalies and machine learning (ML) technique (the so-called 

Gradient Descent) and it is applied to 2 cases (Riyadh and Madrid), which have already been used for emission 

estimates by past literature, to which they compare to in a few words. They also present the weekend effect 

and the impact of the COVID at the 2 locations. 

The paper is well written and easy to follow, the study is interesting and in the scope of the journal, but the 

method is only briefly described relying a lot on references, and only describing the technical implementation, 

and no error estimation is mentioned. 

I recommend publication after some revision, including some more discussion and some testing cases (some 

are suggested below) to provide an estimation of the uncertainty of the method. 

 

Specific comments: 

----------------------------The paper to my point of view lacks some discussion about the importance of the 

choice of different parameters, that here have been fixed "once for all", as coming from a reference (sometimes 

on a quite different topic), e.g. the choice of the wind (line 85) is the ERA5 at 330m coming from an "empirical 

choice based on Tu et al (2022b) ...", but where the focus is methane. In the discussion of the Riyadh results 

(sect 3.1) the output value is compared to Beirle et al. 2019, using a different wind source (ECMWF) and 

height (450m) and no discussion at all is made to help the reader knowing if these choices have a (large) 

impact or not. Similarly, when discussing the differences with previous results from Beirle 2011 and 2019 

only a sentence "The difference might be due to the different study periods and methods used." (line 162) is 

mentioned. Also for the Madrid case (line 184: "This discrepancy is partly due to the different periods, 

methods, and data sets used."). The author could make some tests on either different heights, or different wind 

source and give an estimation of the final outcome value. To estimate the impact of the selected choices, I 

would suggest the following tests: 

 

1. - use 1 year of S5p data instead of 3. Has this a big impact? Is this helping the coherence with the 

Madrid results, where yearly inventories are available? 

The data set has been updated to June 2022, i.e., the study period is May 2018 – June 2022. The yearly 

averaged estimates in Riyadh and in the Madrid area are presented in Figure A- 5 and A- 6 in the updated 

manuscript, respectively. 

For Riyadh the spatial patterns of emissions are generally similar in the five years. Small changes in the NO2 

emission are observed from 2018 to 2019. The yearly-average NO2 concentrations in 2019 and 2020 are 



similar, which are 3.78×1019 ± 5.42×1019 molec./s and 3.81×1019 ± 5.51×1019 molec./s, respectively. The total 

emission rates are similar in 2019 and 2020 as well. That is to say, the amount of emission decreased during 

the COVID lockdown in early 2020 is compensated by higher emissions later in the same year. The estimate 

increases by 11% in 2021, as there is no lockdown in 2021. A small increase of 6% is observed in 2022. Note 

that results in 2019-2021 are based on TROPOMI observations over an entire year. 

 

 

Figure A- 5: yearly averaged estimated NO2 emission rates in Riyadh for the years 2018 to 2022. Note that data in 2018 started from May and 

data in 2022 ended in June. 

A yearly decrease of emission rates is estimated to be 27% in Madrid area in 2020, compared to the value in 

2019. This observation fits to the fact that a very strict lockdown was implemented in Madrid. The paler color 

in 2020 represents lower emissions mainly due to the COVID lockdown in spring, especially in the city center. 

Compared to the result in 2019, the spatial pattern in 2018 is slightly different. This is because the data in 

2018 started from May and thus, the low NO2 concentrations observed in the early year are not included. 

Higher emissions are observed in the northeast of Madrid city in 2022 compared with those in other years, 

because the wind direction tends to be more along southwest to northeast in 2022 (Figure R1). 



 

 

Figure A-6: similar to Figure A-5, but for the Madrid area. 

 
Figure R1: Windrose of ERA5 model wind at 10m for different years in the daytime during TROPOMI overpasses in Madrid. 



2. - test another wind height (why not the surface? as the NO2 is a short-live species, the NO2 will follow 

the orography) 

The referee is right that NO2 is a short-lived species. It might introduce uncertainty that we referred the wind 

field at 975 hpa to be at 330 m, as the altitude varies in the study areas. To eliminate the error due to the 

varying surface height, we thus, decide to use the wind at 10 m (above surface) to estimate its emissions, and 

use the wind at 100 m as an uncertainty analysis. The corresponding results in the manuscript have been 

updated, and the discussion of the uncertainty from wind height has been added to section 4.3. 

3. - what is the impact of S5p in term of pixel resolution (ie wrt to OMI larger pixels used in Beirle 2011 

for Madrid)? Could a test be made by resampling S5p to OMI resolution and seeing the impact on the 

outcome emission estimate? 

Thank you for this comment. The way how to bin/regrid the data might introduce an uncertainty. The whole 

year data in 2019 is used to investigate the uncertainty because it was not affected by the COVID lockdowns 

(see Figure R2 and Figure R3). When using a lower spatial resolution of 0.25º×0.25º, though the distinguished 

high emissions are smeared and merged into one pixel, the patterns are generally similar between lower and 

higher resolution. More information about emissions can be observed when using a higher spatial resolution 

(finer grids). The estimate binned in 0.25º×0.25º decreased by 13% compared to that using higher spatial 

resolution (0.1º×0.1º), whereas small changes (6%) are observed for data binned in 0.05º×0.05º in Riyadh. 

The total estimated emission rate changes slightly when changing the binned grid from 0.25º×0.25º to 

0.1º×0.1º in the Madrid area (7%), and the total estimate increased by about 9% for data binned in 0.05º×0.05º.  

 

 

Figure R2: (a)-(c) estimated emission rate in Riyadh and (d)-(f) averaged TROPOMI tropospheric NO2 in 2019. Data is binned in different 

spatial resolution, (a) and (d): 0.25º×0.25º, (b) and (e): 0.1º×0.1º, (c) and (f): 0.05º×0.05º. 



 

 

Figure R3: Similar to Figure R2, but for Madrid.  

We obtained OMI data with a spatial resolution of 0.25º×0.25º. The estimated emission rate in 2019 is 

7.52×1025 molec./s for Riyadh which is ~17% lower than that retrieved from TROPOMI observations. The 

total emission is 1.58×1025 molec./s for Madrid area which is ~18% less than that retrieved from TROPOMI 

observations. The spatial patterns of estimates show some differences between TROPOMI and OMI, mainly 

due to their discrepancy in observations (Figure R2(a) and (d), Figure R3(a) and (d), and Figure R4). OMI 

data shows a better correlation with TROPOMI data for Riyadh (R2 = 0.95) as compared to Madrid (R2 = 

0.87), see Figure R5. The yearly average NO2 amounts are ~18% lower for OMI for Riyadh. For Madrid, 

TROPOMI data are ~18% higher near the city center than OMI, whereas slightly lower values are observed 

in the rural areas compared to OMI data. The biases between OMI and TROPOMI fits well with our estimates 

as mentioned above. 



      

 
Figure R4: Averaged ML estimated emission strengths ((a)-(b)) obtained from OMI observations and OMI tropospheric NO2 ((c)-(d)) in Riyadh 

and Madrid in 2019.  

 
Figure R5: Correlation plot between TROPOMI and OMI tropospheric NO2 columns in 2019 in Riyadh and in Madrid center. 

4. - be careful that the S5p NO2 dataset is an aggregate of different versions (010202, 0103xx since 

20/3/2019 and 0104xx since 29/11/2020, see ROCVR here: 

https://mpcvdaf.tropomi.eu/index.php/nitrogen-dioxide). This should be mentioned in Sect 2.1 (v1.4 

has an important change in the FRESCO cloud algorithm leading to larger NO2 columns, see e.g. Van 

Geffen et al., 2022) and a test on the impact of the change of version could also be interesting (as the 



remote and urban NO2 columns changes differently, is this leasing to a different spatial result of the 

emissions?). The different versions should be added in figure A9 with the S5p NO2 time-series. 

Thanks to the referee for this information, the text below has been added to the manuscript: 

“The NO2 data used in this study are obtained from the Sentinel-5P Pre-Operations Data Hub 

(https://s5phub.copernicus.eu/dhus/#/home), which provides level 2 datasets with three different data 

streams: the Non-Time Critical or Offline (OFFL), the Reprocessing (RPRO) and the near-real-time 

(NRTI) streams. The NRTI is available within 3 h after the actual satellite measurement and may 

sometimes be incomplete and has a slightly lower data quality (http://www.tropomi.eu/data-

products/level-2-products, last access: 14 September 2022), and thus, this data set is not considered 

here. The RPRO data covers a time range of 30 April 2018 – 17 October 2018 and the OFFL data 

covers the remaining time period. Meanwhile, the NO2 dataset is an aggregate of different versions. 

The RPRO data is v1.2, while OFFL includes several versions: v1.2 until March 20, 2019, v1.3 until 

29 November 2020, v1.4 until 5 July 2021, v2.2 until 15 November 2021, and v2.3 until 17 July 2022 

and v2.4 afterwards. An improved FRESCO cloud retrieval has been introduced in v1.4, which leads 

to higher tropospheric NO2 columns over areas with pollution sources under small cloud coverage 

(van Geffen et al., 2022).” 

Figure A9 (now is Figure A13 in the manuscript) has been updated according to the referee’s comment. The 

study period is extended to June 2022. 

 

 

https://s5phub.copernicus.eu/dhus/#/home


Figure A-13: Time series of TROPOMI tropospheric NO2 columns in terms of daily, 10-day and monthly mean in (a) Riyadh and (b) Madrid. 

Areas marked with lavender and orange colors are the study periods in 2019 and 2020, respectively. The annotations on top of each figure represent 

the different versions of data sets. 

To study the impact of the version change, our method is applied to different datasets. To have the same study 

period, we chose v1.3 during December 2019 – June 2020, and v1.4 during December 2020 – June 2021 and 

v2.3 during December 2021 – June 2022. The TROPOMI tropospheric NO2 column and estimated emissions 

in both cities are shown below. The mean tropospheric NO2 concentrations for different period (i.e., 

corresponding to different version of data) are 3.4×1019, 3.5×1019, 4.2×1019 molec./m2 and the estimated 

emission rates are 8.95×1025, 1.01×1026, 1.21×1026 molec./s, respectively in Riyadh. The values are 2.2×1019, 

1.8×1019 and 2.2×1019 molec./m2 for the tropospheric NO2 concentrations and 2.23×1025, 1.60×1025, 

2.95×1025 molec./s for the estimates, respectively in the Madrid area. The amounts of NO2 concentration are 

different for different versions in different years. The wind is a very important component influencing the 

estimated emissions and the wind conditions are different in different years. Thus, it is hard to say whether 

the change of version leads to different spatial results of emission in different time periods. 

 

 

Figure R6: Tropospheric NO2 column (top) and estimates (bottom) derived from TROPOMI data in different version in Riyadh. 

 



 

 

Figure R7: Similar to Figure R6 but in Madrid area. 

Other minor comments: 

5. About the COVID impact, the illustrations are interesting, but the context of other studies could be 

done better. Some studies explicitly mention Madrid, in maps or tables (eg Beuwens et al 2020, table 

1 and Levelt et al., 2021, figure 3) and could be discussed. 

The discussion is added to Section 3.4 according to the referee’s comment: 

“An approximate decrease of 40% in NO2 is observed by OMI in Riyadh (Abdelsattar et al., 2021). 

Bauwens et al. (2020) illustrates the impact of COVID outbreak on NO2 based on TROPOMI and OMI 

observations. The averaged NO2 column decreases by ~29% derived from TROPOMI observations and 

by ~21% derived from OMI observations in Madrid during lockdown period (Bauwens et al., 2020). The 

NO2 reductions are strongly related with the lockdown policy and is also presented in the study by Levelt 

et al. (2022) and it reports that NO2 column amounts decreased by 14% - 63% in megacities globally. A 

sharp reduction of 54% in the NO2 tropospheric column amounts was observed in Madrid during the 

lockdown period and 36% during the transition period.” 

6. Some of the figures in the annexe are "quick and dirty" (or give this feeling at least). They seem like 

simple print-screens, without any latitude & longitude coordiates, etcc (figures A5, A7). 



Thanks for pointing it out. Figure A5 (now is A9) and A7 (now is A11) are updated as the referee 

recommended: 

 

 

Technical comments and corrections: ------------------------------------------------------- 

7. - line 33: "Though our analysis is limited to two cities as testing examples, the method has proved to 

provide reliable and consistent results." --> what are the errors and limitations of the method? this is 

not presented in the manuscript! 

Thanks for raising up this important information. We have added another section about uncertainty analysis.  

The limitations of the method are explained in Q8. 

8. - line 34 (and in the conclusions): "Therefore, it is expected to be suitable for other trace gases and 

other target regions." --> be a bit less optimistic, here only the 2 "easier" cases have been presented, 

but there can be challenges for other places/gases. 

Thanks. This sentence is modified to: 

“Though our analysis is limited to two cities as testing examples, the method has proved to provide reliable 

and consistent results. It is expected to be suitable for other trace gases and other target regions. However, 

it might become challenging in some areas with complicated emission sources and topography, and 

specific NO2 decay times in different regions and seasons should be taken into account. These impacting 

factors should be considered in the future model to further reduce the uncertainty budget.” 

So as the last paragraph in conclusion: 

“Our easy-to-apply method has successfully probed its consistency and reliability in two contrasting 

examples (Riyadh and Madrid). However, application in some areas with complicated emission source 

distribution and topography might not be feasible. The varying decay time for short-lived species in 

different regions and seasons is another important factor affecting the estimates of emissions. We plan to 

include these refinements in future studies to reduce the uncertainties of both the wind-assigned anomaly 

method and the ML approach. The spatial distributions of estimates generally show checkerboard-like 

structures. We assume that these structures indicate that the inversion attempts to resolve fine structure 

which is poorly constrained by the observation. When we converge to a stable solution with minimal bias, 

we are confident that spatially averaged retrieved emissions are more realistic. It is our hope that the 

method presented here can be applied to other key gases such as carbon dioxide or methane for which the 
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background concentration needs to be considered, and in other regions. Meanwhile, the powerful ML 

framework might allow to investigate related questions, perhaps a joint estimation of NO2 lifetime and 

emission strength would be possible.” 

9. - Sect 2.1: give more details on the TROPOMI NO2 data used. Which version? OFFL or a reprocessed? 

which version number? (at least mention that different version exist and give references) 

Thanks. Please see our reply for Q4. 

10. - lines 85-88: see comment above about wind selection. Methane has a much longer lifetime than NO2 

(about 10 years vs a few hours), so explain why the choices made for methane are still ok for NO2 or 

find some estimation of the uncertainty related to this choice. 

We have added discussion about the uncertainty of the choice of wind field (on vertical and horizontal 

dimension and segmentation) in Section 4. 

11. - line 96: how much impact has the choices of tau (4h for Riyadh and 7 for Madrid) on the result? 

what are the ideas to estimate this value for other trace gases or other target regions? (to follow my 

comment on the 2nd bullet here above!) - lines 130-133: I don't understand very well the scope of 

increasing the area, and then removing the "outmost ring" (ring is a bit missleading as the ROI is a 

rectangle) 

The choices of τ are adopted from the studies of Beirle et al. (2011, 2019). We discussed the uncertainty of 

the choices of τ so as the 𝛼 in the additional section 4: 

“The angle (𝛼) of the emission cone is an empirical value, so as the lifetime/decay time (𝜏) for NO2. 

They can introduce uncertainties and thus, different values for 𝛼 and 𝜏 are used to investigate their 

impacts on emissions. The spatial patterns of the estimates with using different 𝛼 or 𝜏 are quite 

similar. The absolute values of emission rate increase with the increasing 𝛼 (see Error! Reference 

source not found.-left). A change of 10º in 𝛼 introduces a difference of less than 3.2%. A decrease 

of 1.5% is observed when using 𝛼 = 50º, and an increase of 1.4% is observed for 𝛼 = 70º, as 

compared to 𝛼 = 60º. The increasing values of 𝜏 result in lower estimates (see Error! Reference 

source not found.-right). With respect to the result obtained with 𝜏 = 4ℎ, the estimate increases by 

~42% for 𝜏 = 3ℎ, and it decreases by ~20% for  𝜏 = 5ℎ.  

 
Figure 7: Estimated emissions under different cone angle α (left) and NO2 lifetime τ (right) based on TROPOMI data in Riyadh in 2019.” 

The outermost rectangle of target area can be affected by the further outer area. Thus, we extend the area 

with 2-grid width. To avoid misleading, the “outmost ring” is changed to “outmost rectangle within 2-grid 

width”. 



12. - lines 141-145: although this paragraph is given to explain things, although for a nonexpert on ML as 

myself, it is just creating confusion, with a lot of different names (without explanations or references), 

to end up with "This practice is not necessary with our problem." --> why? 

It seems this paragraph is not very relevant with our work and might make readers confused. Therefore, we 

decide to remove it.  

13. - line 157: suggestion to "The estimated emission strengths based on the ML model *(Fig. 1d)* show 

a very similar spatial pattern to the results in Beirle et al. (2019) (Fig. 2)." 

Thanks. Changed accordingly. 

14. - line 163: see comment above about discussing impact of different choices and tests that could be 

made to estimate uncertainty of the present method. 

Thanks for this important comment. Another section of uncertainty analysis (including different choice of α, 

τ, wind field segmentation and wind on vertically and horizontal dimension) has been added to the manuscript.  

15. - line 184: "with a spatial resolution of 0.05º × 0.1º - 0.1º × 0.1º in longitude and latitude" --> I don't 

understand this resolution notation. 

CAMS-REG-AP emission inventory is developed for the European domain at a 0.05º × 0.1º grid resolution 

(Kuenen et al., 2022). Meanwhile, it also provides a resolution of 0.1º × 0.1º. 

16. "on a yearly basis" --> what year is considered in CAMS-REG-AP? or, if different years are available, 

can a test be made with only one year of TROPOMI to see if the year-to-year variability is similar? 

We used the CAMS-REG-AP v4.2, which was the latest version covering 2000-2017 (Kuenen et al., 2022) 

when we prepared the manuscript. The inventory in 2017 was then used in the study.  

We realized that an updated data version is available (v5.1 for 2000-2018, v4.2-ry for 2018-2019 and v5.1-

BAU2020 for 2020), and the time period is extended to 2020 (https://eccad3.sedoo.fr/#CAMS-REG-AP). The 

spatial resolution of v5.1-BAU2020 is 0.05º×0.1º on latitude and longitude and this data set is regridded to 

0.1º × 0.1º to be consistent with the resolution in previous data sets. Note that the impacts related to Covid-

19 lockdowns are neglected in this version. 

The time series of the inventory is presented in Figure R8 below and a significant decrease is observed over 

time. A nearly 18% reduction is found in 2020 compared with that in previous year, which is close to the 

expectation of the Plan A. Figure R9 presents the spatial distribution of CAMS inventory in 2018 - 2020. The 

spatial patterns of emissions are similar in different years, except slightly decreases in the city area in 2020. 

 



Figure R8: Time series of total emission rate in Madrid area according to the CAMS-REG-AP inventory. 

 

Figure R9: spatial distribution of CAMS-REG-AP inventory in 2018 - 2020. 

Kuenen, J., Dellaert, S., Visschedijk, A., Jalkanen, J.-P., Super, I., and Denier van der Gon, H.: CAMS-REG-v4: a state-of-the-art high-resolution 

European emission inventory for air quality modelling, Earth Syst. Sci. Data, 14, 491–515, https://doi.org/10.5194/essd-14-491-2022, 2022. 

Kuenen, J., Dellaert, S., Visschedijk, A., Jalkanen, J.-P., Super, I. and Denier van der Gon, H.2021Copernicus Atmosphere Monitoring Service 

regional emissions version 5.1 business-as-usual 2020 (CAMS-REG-v5.1 BAU 2020)Copernicus Atmosphere Monitoring Service 

[publisher],ECCAD [distributor],2021 doi.org/10.24380/eptm-kn40 

17. - line 183: comment on the possible OMI vs TROPOMI resolution impact (see proposed test above). 

An error estimation would really help disentagle choices made with this approach and impact of time-

periods (2005-2009 vs 2018-2021). How are the trends in NO2 around Madrid ? (see eg Georgoulias 

et al 2019 Fig 5) 

The discussion of OMI data is added in the manuscript:  

“The time series of tropospheric NO2 observed by OMI since 2004 and by TROPOMI since 2018 in 

two study sites are shown in Figure A- 14 and their correlations are shown in Figure A- 15. NO2 

amounts increased since 2004 and reached highest value around 2016, except a sudden drop in 2013 

in Riyadh. A continuous decrease is observed in Madrid and the COVID lockdown leads to a reduction 

of NO2 emission in 2020. NO2 concentration retrieved from the OMI observations are generally lower 

(slope=0.8074) than TROPOMI results with a mean bias of 6.3×1018 ± 9.8×1018 molec./m2 in Riyadh. 

The R2 value in Madrid area (R2=0.8542) is slightly smaller than the value in Riyadh (R2=0.9357). 

However, the mean bias is less and the standard deviation is higher in Madrid area with a value of 

1.9×1018 ± 1.2×1019 molec./m2 (slope=0.8353). The ML emission rate retrieved from OMI 

observations (binned in 0.25º×0.25º) is 17% lower in Riyadh and 18% lower in Madrid area than those 

from TROPOMI observations. Thus, the discrepancy between this and previous study is mainly due 

to the data sets used.” 



 

 

Figure A- 14: Time series of TROPOMI and OMI tropospheric NO2 columns in terms of 10-day mean in (a) Riyadh and (b) Madrid center. 

Areas marked with lavender and orange colors are the study periods in 2019 and 2020, respectively 

 
Figure A- 15: Correlation plot between TROPOMI and OMI tropospheric NO2 columns. 

18. - line 190: what do you mean by "With an expectation, these actions may help to decrease NO2 

concentrations by ~25% in the central area by 2020." ? We are in 2022! 

This was assumed by Plan A issued in 2017. We modified the sentence to: 



“In this context, Madrid City Council launched the Air Quality and Climate Change Plan for the city of 

Madrid (Plan A) in 2017, aiming at reducing pollution and adapting to climate change and ~25% reduction 

of NO2 concentrations in the central area were assumed by 2020 

(https://www.madrid.es/UnidadesDescentralizadas/Sostenibilidad/CalidadAire/Ficheros/PlanAire&CC_

Eng.pdf, last access: January 21, 2022).” 

19. - line 197: mention that the airport is presented on Fig2d with a triangle. 

Thanks. Changed accordingly. 

20. - line 203: what does mean the 1/2 subscript on the different directions? it is also present in Fig A3, 

but not in its caption. 

The wind regimes are divided into two opposite fields and thus, the ½ subscript represents the half of the 

whole wind regimes, e.g., NE1/2 for wind direction of 0º-90º and SW1/2 for 180º-270º. The caption of Fig A3 

(now is Fig7 in the updated manuscript) has been updated. 

21. - line 227: suggestion "The ML-estimated emission strengths *for Madrid* are presented in Figure 4." 

Thanks. Changed accordingly. 

22. - line 228: suggestion "However, for weekends, the northeastern regions *(close to the airport)*, far 

away from the city center, are the main sources,..." 

Thanks. Changed accordingly. 

23. - line 259: "The NO2 emission estimate in the urban area *of Madrid* is about..." 

Thanks. Changed accordingly. 

24. - lines 260-267: add more discussion of other lockdown studies (see above some suggestions). (Do 

the same for Riyadh)  

Thanks. The discussion has been added to the manuscript. Please see our reply for Q5. 

25. - line 282: same as said before "This difference might be due to the different study period and 

methods"--> this is too general. some investigations should be performed to give at least some error 

estimate/ quantification of impact of some of the choices made here. 

Thanks for this important comment. Another section of uncertainty analysis (including different choice of α, 

τ, wind field segmentation and wind on vertically and horizontal dimension) has been added to the manuscript.  

26. - line 305: "But, it is can be applied to other key gases such as carbon dioxide or methane, and in other 

regions" --> as mentioned for the introduction, for me this is too general/optimistic. In my view carbon 

dioxide or methane have very different life-times and the urban emissions should be disentangled from 

the background. If you feel differently, please provide some supporting comments to your sentence. 

Thanks for this comment. The referee is right the long-lived species, such as CO2 or CH4 differ from short-

lived species, such as NO2, since the background must be considered and removed to obtain the signal. We 

then modified the sentences accordingly: 

“Our easy-to-apply method has successfully probed its consistency and reliability in two contrasting 

examples (Riyadh and Madrid). However, application in some areas with complicated emission source 

distribution and topography might not be feasible. The varying decay time for short-lived species in 

different regions and seasons is another important factor affecting the estimates of emissions. We plan 

to include these refinements in future studies to reduce the uncertainties of both the wind-assigned 



anomaly method and the ML approach. The spatial distributions of estimates generally show 

checkerboard-like structures. We assume that these structures indicate that the inversion attempts to 

resolve fine structure which is poorly constrained by the observation. When we converge to a stable 

solution with minimal bias, we are confident that spatially averaged retrieved emissions are more 

realistic. It is our hope that the method presented here can be applied to other key gases such as carbon 

dioxide or methane for which the background concentration needs to be considered, and in other 

regions. Meanwhile, the powerful ML framework might allow to investigate related questions, perhaps 

a joint estimation of NO2 lifetime and emission strength would be possible.” 
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